

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
STEPHANIE CLIFFORD  
A.K.A. STORMY DANIELS; and  
STORMY ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

Plaintiffs

-v-

LUCAS JANKLOW; and  
JANKLOW PARTNERS, LLC d/b/a  
JANKLOW & NESBIT ASSOCIATES

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-CV-01259-MKV

-----X  
**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO**  
**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

June 13, 2022

Clark O. Brewster, OBA #1114  
Guy A. Fortney, OBA #17027  
**BREWSTER & DE ANGELIS, P.L.L.C.**  
2617 East 21<sup>st</sup> Street  
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74114  
Phone: (918) 742-2021  
Fax: (918) 742-2197  
[cbrewster@brewsterlaw.com](mailto:cbrewster@brewsterlaw.com)  
[gfortney@brewsterlaw.com](mailto:gfortney@brewsterlaw.com)

Michael F. Kuzow  
**WESTERMANN, SHEEHY,  
SAMMAN & GILLESPIE, LLP**  
90 Merrick Avenue, Suite 802  
East Meadow, NY 11554  
Phone: (516) 794-7500  
Fax: (516) 794-1277  
[michaelkuzow@westerlaw.com](mailto:michaelkuzow@westerlaw.com)  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

SUFFICIENCY OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT..... 2

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 4

    I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THE CLAIMS..... 4

        A. Standard of Review ..... 4

        B. The Criminal Conviction of Michael Avenatti Does Not Sever Defendants’ Liability  
            ..... 5

    II. PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY STATES CLAIMS FOR  
    BREACH OF CONTRACT AND BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY..... 8

    III. THE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM IS NOT DUPLICATIVE OF THE  
    BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM..... 10

    IV. THE ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE (AS APPLIED IN CONTRACT CASES) DOES  
    NOT APPLY TO THE EMOTIONAL DISTRESS OR PUNITIVE DAMAGE CLAIMS IN  
    THE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM..... 11

    V. PLAINTIFF STORMY ENTERTAINMENT, INC ..... 12

    VI. CLIFFORD’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY IS TIMELY  
    BROUGHT ..... 14

    VII. THE CLAIMS AGAINST LUCAS JANKLOW ARE NOT SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL  
    ..... 17

        A. Breach of Contract ..... 17

        B. Breach of Fiduciary Duty..... 18

    VIII. AVENATTI IS NOT AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY ..... 18

        A. Defendants Have Failed to Establish That Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 Requires a Dismissal  
            ..... 18

        B. Avenatti Is Not a Necessary Party to This Action Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1) . 19

C. Defendants Have Failed to Prove Relief Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i) or (ii) ..... 20

D. Defendants Have Failed to Establish That Avenatti Is an Indispensable Party ..... 21

IX. CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
12 N.Y.2d 473, 191 N.E.2d 279 (1963).....	15
<i>Aguinaga v. UBS AG</i> , 2010 WL 5093433 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2010).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	8
<i>Barbagallo v. Marcum LLP</i> , 2012 WL 1664238 (E.D.N.Y. May 11, 2012).....	11
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Vena</i> , 1988 WL 96012 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 1988).....	20
<i>Barrett v. Freifeld</i> , 64 A.D.3d 736, N.Y.S.2d 305 (2009).....	9
<i>Barton v. Northeast Transport, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 203593 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2022) .....	23, 24
<i>Beckstrom v. Parnell</i> , 97-1200 (La. App. 1 Cir. 11/6/98), 730 So. 2d 942.....	16, 17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007) .....	8
<i>Beltran v. Capitol Recs., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 968248 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2013) .....	13
<i>Bozzio v. EMI Grp. Ltd.</i> , 811 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Chaleplis v. Karloutsos</i> , 2022 WL 95691 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2022).....	22
<i>Cortlandt Street Recovery Corp., v. Hellas Telecommunications, et al.</i> , 790 F.3d 411 (2nd Cir. 2015) .....	4

*DeWan v. Seideman*,  
2017 WL 6048816 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2017) ..... 13

*DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.*,  
622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 8

*Dondero v. Chopra & Nocerino LLP*,  
2022 WL 320967 (2d Cir. Feb. 3, 2022) ..... 9

*Duplessis Buick-GMC Truck, Inc. v. Chauncey*,  
2020-0914 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2/24/21), 322 So. 3d 262..... 16, 17

*E&T Skyline v. Talisman Casualty Insurance Co., LLC*,  
2020 WL 6531108 ..... 19, 20

*Evergreen Marine Corp. v. Welgrow Int’l Inc.*,  
942 F. Supp. 201 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 21

*Fed. Ins. Co. v. SafeNet, Inc.*,  
758 F.Supp.2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 21

*Gerdes v. Estate of Cush*,  
953 F.2d 201 (5th Cir.1992) ..... 16

*Hefley v. Textron, Inc.*,  
713 F.2d 1487 (10th Cir. 1983) ..... 19

*Hernandez v. United States*,  
939 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 8

*In re Waste Mgmt. Data Breach Litig.*,  
2022 WL 561734 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2022) ..... 11, 12

*Johnson v. Smithsonian Inst.*,  
189 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 19

*Kips Bay Endoscopy Cntr. v. Travelers Indem. Co.*,  
2015 WL 4508739 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 24, 2015)..... 22, 24

*Krys v. Butt*,  
486 Fed.Appx. 153, 154 (2d Cir.2012)..... 9

*Kubin v. Miller*,  
801 F.Supp. 1101 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) ..... 12

*Lane v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 1062992 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2022) ..... 22

*Lehman Bros. Com. Corp. v. Minmetals Int'l Non-Ferrous Metals Trading Co.*,  
179 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 9

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 4

*Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Simon*,  
310 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 6

*Meisel v. Grunberg*,  
651 F. Supp. 2d 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 9

*Meyers v. Waverly Fabrics, Div. of F. Schumacher & Co.*,  
65 N.Y.2d 75 (1985) ..... 10

*NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.*,  
693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 4

*Nichols v. Scott*,  
69 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 7

*Nielsen v. Rabin*,  
746 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 8

*Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Allianz Risk Transfer AG*,  
31 N.Y.3d 64, 96 N.E.3d 737 (2018) ..... 6

*Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore*,  
439 U.S. 322 ..... 7

*Patricia v. Delford Indus., Inc.*,  
660 F. Supp. 1429 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) ..... 7

*Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal*,  
89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 18, 19, 20

*Performance Plastering v. Richmond Am. Homes of Cal., Inc. (Richmond American Homes)*,  
153 Cal.App.4th 659, 63 Cal.Rptr.3d 537 (2007) ..... 13

*Phillips v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.*,  
750 F. Supp. 603 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) ..... 6

<i>Rose v. Simms</i> , 1995 WL 702307 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 1995).....	19, 21
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Samaha v. Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 757 F.2d 529 (2d Cir.1985) .....	23
<i>Shtofmakher v. Arie E. David, et al.</i> , 2015 WL 5148832 .....	23
<i>Sonterra Cap. Master Fund Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 954 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	4
<i>Stafford v. Int'l Harvester Co.</i> , 668 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	15, 16
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	6, 7
<i>Tedesco v. A.P. Green Indus., Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 243 (2007).....	20, 23
<i>Tutor Perini Bldg. Corp. v. New York City Reg'l Ctr., LLC</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	23
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015) .....	19
<i>Universal Reinsurance Co., v. Ltd., St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> 312 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	23
<i>Viacom International Inc., v. Michael W. Kearney, et al.</i> , 212 F.3d 721 (2nd Cir. 2000) .....	19, 21
<i>Walpert v. Jaffrey</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	22
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	4

*William A. Gross*,  
2009 WL 427280 ..... 23

*Wrap-N-Pack, Inc. v. Kaye*,  
528 F.Supp.2d 119 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 12

*Wyly v. Weiss*,  
697 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 7

*Zimmermann v. Frederic R. Harris, Inc.*,  
1997 WL 257478 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 1997) ..... 6

**Statutes**

California Revenue and Tax Code Section 23301 ..... 13

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 2989 ..... 17

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 3003 ..... 17

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 3499 ..... 16

La. Civ. Code Ann. arts. 3001-11 ..... 17

U.S. Const. art. III ..... 4, 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 ..... 18, 19, 21, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1) ..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i) or (ii) ..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 ..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. P.19(a)(2) ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1), 12(b)(6), 12(b)(7) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 1

N.Y.C.P.L.R. 213(8) ..... 15

Rule 12(d) ..... 1

Rule 19(a) ..... 20, 22

Rule 19(b) ..... 19, 21, 22, 23

**Other Authorities**

54 C.J.S. Limitations of Actions § 2. New York ..... 15
